July 2010 Regular Session of the Crow Tribal Legislature

Legislative Resolution No. <u>LR10-17</u>

Introduced by Senator C.J. Stewart, Black Lodge District

A Legislative Resolution Titled:

A Resolution of the Crow Tribal Legislature to Add "Parks and Recreation" to the Legislative Fish and Wildlife Committee Title and Purpose

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature ("Legislature") is authorized to adopt resolutions for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians;

WHEREAS, the Legislature passed a Resolution in the April 2010 Session establishing the Fish and Wildlife Committee in order to review tribal policies related to proposed laws, regulations, and intergovernmental agreements pertaining to the management of fish and wildlife;

WHEREAS, many tribal members and non-tribal members recreate on the Reservation by hunting, fishing, camping, hiking, boating, and other activities;

WHEREAS, there is a need for legislative committee review of outdoor recreation activities subject to tribal regulation and the establishment of tribally-managed recreation areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE IN REGULAR SESSION:

That the Committee on Fish and Wildlife Management shall be known henceforth as the "Committee on Fish, Wildlife, Parks, and Recreation";

Be it further resolved:

That the Committee on Fish and Wildlife Management, Parks, and Recreation shall draft and review proposed tribal legislation associated with the purpose of this Resolution and shall conduct a continuous review of the current management activities of Crow tribal government relating to outdoor recreation, including but not limited to hunting, fishing, camping, hiking, horseback riding, off-road vehicle use, boating, biking, and snowmobiling;

And be it finally resolved:

That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Crow Tribal Legislature.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this <u>LR10-017</u> was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>18</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this $\underline{22^{ND}}$ day of **July 2010**.

Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

Senator Patrick Alden, Jr.

Secretary

Attest:

Crow Tribal Legislature



Bill or Resolution: <u>LR10-17</u> Introduced by: <u>Senator Conrad J. Stewart</u> Date of Vote: <u>7/22/02010</u> Number

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained
H. Two Leggins	X		
V. Pretty Paint	X		
C. J. Stewart	X		
K. Shane	X		
S. Backbone	X		
O. Half, Jr.	X		
W. Plainfeather	X		
R. Old Crow, Sr.	X		
M. Not Afraid	X		
V. Crooked Arm	X		
L. DeCrane	X		<u> </u>
C. Goes Ahead	X		
B. Hugs	X		<u> </u>
G. Real Bird, Jr.	<u>X</u>		<u></u>
M. Backbone	X		
D. Wilson	X		
P. Alden, Jr. Secretary of the House	X		
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	X		
Totals:	<u>18</u>	0	0
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed	Tabled Veto-Override
Manuel Covers Up, Si		Date	Patrick Alden, Jr.
Speaker of the House			Secretary of the House

English Colonia Coloni



Crow Country Legislative Branch

<u>Pryor:</u> Arrow Creek

Carlson Goes Ahead Bryce Hugs Lawrence DeCrane

Big Horn: Valley of the Give <u>Away</u>

Vincent Crooked Arm Marlin D. Not Afraid Pat Alden, Jr.

Dunmore: Black Lodge

Conrad J. Stewart V. Jeannie Pretty Paint H.Noel Two Leggins

Reno: Center Lodge

Oliver Half, Jr. Shawn E. Backbone, Sr. Kenneth G. Shane

Lodge Grass: Valley of the Chief Manuel Covers Up, Sr.

Speaker of the House R. Knute Old Crow, Sr. Woodrow Plainfeather

Wyola: Mighty Few

Dana Wilson M. Tye Backbone Gordon Real Bird, Jr.

Staff

Attorney Ron Arneson, Esq. Attorney at Law

Leslie Plain Feather Legal Assistant

Gerald Jay Harris Legal Clerk

Jackie Blacksmith. Administrative Officer

William Old Crow Finance Officer/Admin. Assist.

Sheri Chandler Office Assist./Receptionist /Editor

Kenny Pretty On Top Maintenance/Custodian Sergeant at Arms

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF THE **CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT**

P.O. Box 309 - 144 MAKAWASHA Avenue Crow Agency, Montana 59022

Phone: (406) 638-2023/2025/2238

Fax: (406) 638-2030

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY

I, Pat Alden, Jr. Secretary of the Legislative Branch of the Crow Tribal Government hereby this Transitional Action do deliver a True and Correct Official copy Of the Final Approval for the following:

> INTRODUCE BY SENATOR C.J. STEWART CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TITLED:

"A RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE TO ADD "PARKS AND RECREATION" TO THE LEGISLATIVE FISH AND WILDLIFE COMMITTEE TITLE AND PURPOSE.

LR10-17 to Dlan SIV	_ in the				
Position of:	for the				
Crow Tribal Judicial Branch.					
Done and dated this 24 day of full, 2010 @ 474	_a.m./p.m.				
Cat (ald				
Secretary Of The Ho					
Legislative Branch o	of the				

Served by:

Legislative Branch Staff

Cc: file



Crow Tribal Government